




VALANCE 33-16 30.045.33571 PACKER INSTALL 
 

 

12/18/2024 – CK PRESSURES. FTP: 140 PSI, FCP: 140 PSI, SIBHP: 0 PSI, BDW: 15 MIN. SPOT RIG 
AND EQUIP. RIG UP.  X/O TO ROD HANDLING TOOLS. R/D HORSE HEAD. UNSEAT PUMP @ 15K. L/D 
PR AND SB. TOOH W/ AND LD SINKER BARS. X/O TO 2-3/8" HANDLING TOOLS. ND WH. NU 
OFFSET SPOOL. RU FLOOR AND TONGS. UNLAND WELL AND REMOVE HANGER. TOH W/ 
PRODUCTION TUBING. SWAP OVER TO PULL LONG STRING. SISW. SDFN. 

12/19/2024 - CK PRESSURES. SITP: 120 PSI, SICP: 120 PSI, SIBHP: 0 PSI, BDW: 10 MIN. BD WELL. 
TOH W/ LONG STRING AND LD OVERSHOT. PU 7" CASING SCRAPER. TIH TO TOP OF FISH @ 2485'. 
TOH L/D CASING SCRAPER. PU 7" AS1X PACKER. TIH. INSTALL HANGER. SET PACKER @ 2481'. 
LAND W/ 10K COMPRESSION DOWN. PU BHA. LAND TUBING AS FOLLOWS: DUAL TUBING 
HANGER, 77- 2-3/8 J-55 (2419.62'); 1- 2-3/8 J-55 PUP JOINT (2.1'); 1- 2-3/8 J-55 (31.50'); 1- 1.78 
SEATING NIPPLE; 1- 2-3/8 X 2-7/8 X-OVER (.56'); 1-7" AS1X PACKER (7.6'); BTM OF PACKER @ 2481' 
TIH W SHORT STRING. (1)- 2-3/8 BULL PLUG (.6'); (1)- 2-3/8 TUBING JOINT (32.22)’ (1)- 
PERFORATED SUB (4.14')’ (1) - 2 3/8" X 1.78 SEAT-NIPPLE (1.10'); (47)- 2 3/8" 4.7# J-55 TBG 
(1483.69'); (10)- 2 3/8" 4.7# J-55 TBG (311.32'.; (1) - 7-1/16" TUBING HANGER. LAND SHORT STRING 
EOT @ 1845.67' SN TOP @ 1807.61. RD RIG FLOOR. ND BOP. NU WH. PUMP 10 BBLS DOWN 
CASING. PICK UP PUMP, STROKE TEST AT SURFACE AND TRIP IN HOLE WITH RODS. SPACE OUT 
AND HANG OFF RODS AS FOLLOWS: (1) - 1" X 8' SAND SCREEN. (1) - PUMP  2" X 1 1/2" X 8' X 16’ 
RWBC-Z (SN; HIL 1006) (1) - 8’ GUIDED PONY ROD. (1) - 22K SHEAR TOOL. (3) - 1 1/4" SINKER 
BARS. (67) - 3/4" SLICK RODS. (2)- 4' X 3/4" PONY  22' X 1 1/4" POLISH ROD W/ 1 1/2 PR 
LINER.SISW. SDFN.   

12/20/2024 - CK PRESSURES. SITP: 0 PSI, SICP: 140 PSI, SIBHP: 0 PSI, BDW: 0 MIN. PUMP 15 BBLS 
DOWN CASING. LOAD AND PT TBG TO 500 PSI (GOOD). CHECK PUMP ACTION W/ RIG. HANG OFF 
RODS. CHECK PUMP ACTION W/ OPERATOR ON LOCATION. RD RR. 

 1/2/2025 – PACKER TEST WAS COMPLETED. WITNESSED BY CLARENCE SMITH, NMOCD. 
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Priscilla Shorty

From: Rikala, Ward, EMNRD <Ward.Rikala@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2024 1:05 PM
To: Hayden Moser; Kuehling, Monica, EMNRD
Cc: Farmington Regulatory Techs; Lisa Helper; Austin Harrison; Trey Misuraca; Jackson 

Lancaster
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Valance 33-16 (30.045.33571)_NOI Pkr Repair

 
The second packer is approved.  As discussed this morning, prior to plugging or plugging back of this well, the 
original packer will be required to be removed so the zones below the packer can be properly isolated. 
 
Ward 
 

From: Hayden Moser <Hayden.Moser@hilcorp.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2024 11:15 AM 
To: Kuehling, Monica, EMNRD <monica.kuehling@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rikala, Ward, EMNRD 
<Ward.Rikala@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Cc: Farmington Regulatory Techs <FarmingtonRegulatoryTechs@hilcorp.com>; Lisa Helper <lhelper@hilcorp.com>; 
Austin Harrison <aharrison@hilcorp.com>; Trey Misuraca <Trey.Misuraca@hilcorp.com>; Jackson Lancaster 
<Jackson.Lancaster@hilcorp.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Valance 33-16 (30.045.33571)_NOI Pkr Repair 
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or 
opening attachments. 
Hi Ward and Monica, 
 
Per my phone conversation with Ward today, I received verbal confirmation to move forward with running a packer 
in above the existing one to provide zonal isolation. If one of y’all could please respond to confirm this via email 
that would be great. Pending approval, this would scratch the existing COA, if y’all could provide new COAs (if any) 
for the proposed plan via email that would also be great. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Hayden Moser 
Operations Engineer  |  San Juan North Asset Team 
Hilcorp Energy Company  |  1111 Travis St.  |  Houston, TX  77002 
O: (713) 757-5276  |  C: (479) 899-8940  |  Hayden.Moser@hilcorp.com 

 
 

The information contained in this email message is confidential and may be legally privileged and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named 
above. If you are not an intended recipient or if you have received this message in error, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copy of this 
email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify us by return email or telephone if the sender's phone number is listed 
above, then promptly and permanently delete this message. 
 
While all reasonable care has been taken to avoid the transmission of viruses, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that the onward transmission, 
opening, or use of this message and any attachments will not adversely affect its systems or data. No responsibility is accepted by the company in this regard and 
the recipient should carry out such virus and other checks as it considers appropriate.  

 CAUTION: External sender. DO NOT open links or attachments from UNKNOWN senders. 



API # 30-045-33571

Lease Name VALANCE 33 Well No. 16Operator Hilcorp Energy Company

Unit Letter P Sec 33 Twp 031N Rge 013W

FRC

DK

Gas

Gas

Flow

Artificial Lift

Casing

Tubing

Commenced at: 1/2/2025 UPPER

Name of Reservoir or Pool Type 
of Prod

Method 
of Prod

Prod
Medium

Location of Well:

Upper
Completion

Lower
Completion

12/27/2024
167

143

0

Yes

Yes

Upper
Completion

Lower
Completion

Pre-Flow Shut-In Pressure Data
Hour, Date, Shut-In

Length of Time Shut-In
SI Press. PSIG

SI Press. PSIG

Stabilized?(Yes or No)

Stabilized?(Yes or No)

Flow Test No. 1

Production rate during test

Oil: BOPD Based on: Bbls. In Hrs. Grav. GOR

Gas MCFPD; Test thru (Orifice or Meter)

Upper
Completion

Lower
Completion

Mid-Test Shut-In Pressure Data
Hour, Date, Shut-In

Length of Time Shut-In
SI Press. PSIG

SI Press. PSIG

Stabilized?(Yes or No)

Stabilized?(Yes or No)

(Continue on reverse side)

Oil Conservation Division

Northwest New Mexico Packer-Leakage Test
Page 1

Revised June 10, 2003

This form is not to be
used for reporting
packer leakage tests
in Southeast New Mexico

Zone Producing (Upper or Lower): 

12/27/2024

Hour, Date, Shut-In

Hour, Date, Shut-In

Time
(date/time) Upper zone Lower zone

Prod Zone
Temperature Remarks

PRESSURELapsed Time
Since*

1/2/2025 10:30 AM 143 0 45 Open DK side for 30 min10

1/2/2025 11:01 AM 143 0 45 No change in pressure after DK 30 min11

1/2/2025 11:05 AM 143 0 45 Stabilized pressures. Beginning FC test11

1/2/2025 11:22 AM 65 0 45 After 15min flowing.11

1/2/2025 11:37 PM 40 0 45 Final pressures after 30min.23



Remarks:
Witnessed by Clarence Smith with NMOCD.

Operator: Hilcorp Energy Company

Northwest New Mexico Packer-Leakage Test Page 2

Production rate during test

Oil: BOPD Based on: Bbls. In Hrs. Grav. GOR

Gas MCFPD; Test thru (Orifice or Meter)

I hereby certify that the information herein contained is true and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Approved: 20 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

By: 

Title: 

By: 

Title: 

Date: Friday, January 3, 2025

Multi-Skilled Operator

1.     A packer leakage test shall be commenced on each multiply completed well within seven days after actual 
completion of the well, and annually thereafter as prescribed by the order authorizing the multiple completion.  
Such tests shall also be commenced on all multiple completions within seven days following  recompletion and/or 
chemical or fracture treatment, and whenever remedial work has been done on a well during which the packer or 
the tubing have been disturbed.  Tests shall also be taken at any time that communication is suspected or when 
requested by the Division.

2.     At least 72 hours prior to the commencement of any packer leakage test, the operator shall notify the 
Division in writing of the exact time the test is to be commenced.  Offset operators shall also be so notified.

3.     The packer leakage test shall commence when both zones of the dual completion are shut-in for pressure 
stabilization.  Both zones shall remain shut-in until the well-head pressure in each has stabilized, provided 
however, that they need not remain shut-in more than seven days.

4.     For Flow Test No. 1, one zone of the dual completion shall be produced at the normal rate of production 
while the other zone remains shut-in.  Such test shall be continued for seven days in the case of a gas well and for 
24 hours in the case of an oil well.  Note: if, on an initial packer leakage test, a gas well is being flowed to the 
atmosphere due to lack of a pipeline connection the flow period shall be three hours.

5.     Following completion of Flow Test No. 1, the well shall again be shut-in, in accordance with Paragraph 3 
above.

6.     Flow Test No. 2 shall be conducted even though no leak was indicated during Flow Test No. 1.  Procedure 
for Flow Test No. 2 is to be the same as for Flow Test No. 1 except that the previously produced zone shall 
remain shut-in while the zone which was previously shut-in is produced.

7.     Pressures for gas-zone tests must be measured on each zone with a deadweight pressure gauge at time 
intervals as follows: 3 hours tests: immediately prior to the beginning of each flow period, at fifteen-minute 
intervals during the first hour thereof, and at hourly intervals thereafter, including one pressure measurement 
immediately prior to the conclusion of each flow period.  7-day tests: immediately prior to the beginning of each 
flow period, at least one time during each flow period (at approximately the midway point) and immediately prior 
to the conclusion of each flow period.  Other pressures may be taken as desired, or may be requested on wells 
which have previously shown questionable test data.
        24-hour oil zone tests: all pressures, throughout the entire test, shall be continuously measured and recorded 
with recording pressure gauges the accuracy of which must be checked at least twice, once at the beginning and 
once at the end of each test, with a deadweight pressure gauge.  If a well is a gas-oil or an oil-gas dual 
completion, the recording gauge shall be required on the oil zone only, with deadweight pressures as required 
above being taken on the gas zone.

8.     The results of the above-described tests shall be filed in triplicate within 15 days after completion of the 
test.  Tests shall be filed with the Aztec District Office of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on 
Northwest New Mexico Packer Leakage Test Form Revised 10-01-78 with all deadweight pressures indicated 
thereon as well as the flowing temperatures (gas zones only) and gravity and GOR (oil zones only).

NORTHWEST NEWMEXICO PACKER LEAKAGE TEST INSTRUCTIONS

Roger Tom

Flow Test No. 2

Time
(date/time) Upper zone Lower zone

Prod Zone
Temperature Remarks

PRESSURELapsed Time
Since*

Commenced at: Zone Producing (Upper or Lower)



Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  417411

CONDITIONS
Operator:

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY
1111 Travis Street
Houston, TX 77002

OGRID:

372171
Action Number:

417411
Action Type:

[C­103] Sub. Workover (C­103R)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

mkuehling submit packer test through UF­PLT Packer leakage test 1/21/2025

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

